Total Capital 121.6

Contingency provisions aggregate to approximately 10%.   Mining contractor funds mining equipment and is paid via opex cost/t

2012 DFS reported higher capex in absolute terms and per unit of production. It reported similar opex in absolute terms but for less gold produced

KEY FINANCIAL PARAMETERS
FOR TULU KAPI OPEN PIT

14

2015 DFS base‐case economic analysis was predicated on above capex and opex and the following parameters:

• Gold price of US$1,250 flat over life-of-mine;

• US$/Ethiopia Birr exchange rate of 20.0926

• Electricity cost of US$0.03 /kWh

• Diesel cost of US$0.84/litre

Unleveraged Leveraged
IRR 28% 52%
NPV (0%) US$263M US$187M
NPV at start construction 2015 (8% real discount
rate)

US$125M US$106M

NPV at start production 2017
(8% real discount rate)

US$256M US$156M

Payback 2.5 years 4.5 years
Average Operating cash flow before depreciation,
financing charges and tax (first ten years)

US$47M p.a. US$47M p.a.

FINANCIAL SENSITIVITIES

15

Sensitivities for cash flows based on contract mining and building an all-new processing plant

-10.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

30% 20% 10% Base Case -10% -20% -30%

IR
R

IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Gold Price Capex Opex

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

30% 20% 10% Base Case -10% -20% -30%

N
P

V

NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Gold Price Capex Opex

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

ROM

Apron Feeder

Primary Jaw

 Crusher

Primary Crusher

Discharge Conveyor

ROM Bin

Static Grizzly

Trash Linear

Screen

M

M

Cyclone Cluster

Tailings Storage

Facility

Cyanide Detox

Tank

Carbon Safety

Screen

Loaded Carbon

Batch Tank
Acid Wash

Tank

Main Heat

Exchanger

Elution Heaters

Eluant TankElution Pumps

M

Calcining Furnace Smelting Furnace

GOLD BARS

Bullion Bar

Moulds

Gold Mould

Cascade Trolley

Flush/Cell

Feed Tank

Electrowinning

Cells

Cathode Wash

Tank

Gold Sludge

Tank

Bucket

Eluted Carbon

Holding Tank

Regeneration

Kiln

TULU KAPI 1.2Mtpa DFS

OVERALL FLOWSHEET